
MANNING LAWrc 

CONSUMER ATTORNEYS 

20062 S\V Birch St, Suite 200 

Newport Beach, CA 926(j0 

OfTicc: 949.200.875.5 

Facsimile: 866.843.8308 

P65@ma1111i11gfawollicc.rnm 

February 28, 2022 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF 

CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ. 

(PROPOSITION 65) 

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies: 

I represent CalSafe Research Center, Inc. ("CRC"), 4533 MacArthur Blvd., Ste. 230, 
Newport Beach, CA 92660; Tel. (949) 630-0413. CRC's Executive Director is Eric Fairon. 
CRC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping 
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse 
of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and 
employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility. 

CRC has identified violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safety 
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have 
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators identified below failed to 
provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a 
notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement 
agencies. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), CRC intends to pursue a 
private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice 
unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an 
action to rectify these violations. 

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, 
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this 
letter served to the alleged Violators identified below. 

Alleged Violators. The names of the person/company covered by this notice that violated 
Proposition 65 (hereinafter the "Violators") are: 







MANNING LAWrc 

CONSUMER ATTORNEYS 

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

20062 SW Birch St, Suite 200 

Newport Beach, CA 92G60 

Ollicc: 919.200.87 55

Facsimile: 8(i6.843.8308 
P6!i@ma1111i11glawoflicc.cc m1 

Re: Calsafe Research Center, Inc.'s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Sadaf 

Foods, and Jordan Market

I, Joseph R. Manning, Jr., declare: 

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
that the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action" means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintiffs case can be established and that the infonnation did not prove that the
alleged Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual infonnation sufficient to establish the basis for this
certificate, including the infonnation "dentified in California Health & Safety Code
§25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (I) th · ntit the persons consulted with and relied 
on by the certifier, and (2) ���•,.! tudies, or oth r a reviewed by those persons. 

Dated: February 28, 2022 

Joseph R. Manning, Jr. 
P65@ManningLawOffice.com 












